You will pay us, in full, on the delivery of this Agreement, a 

non-recurring initial franchise fee (the “Initial Franchise Fee”). The amount of the Initial Franchise Fee 

depends on the size of the Operating Territory you are purchasing, either a fee of Twenty-Seven Thousand 

dollars ($27,000) for an Operating Territory of at least 20,000 Qualified Households, or Forty Thousand 

Seven Hundred dollars ($40,700) for a territory which includes at least 30,000 Qualified Households. The 

Initial Franchise Fee is fully-earned when you pay it and is non-refundable, except as set forth in Section 

14.2 of this Agreement.  If your territory includes more than 20,000 or 30,000 qualified households,